Report Number 96-21 December 7, 1995

CORPORATION

FOR NATIONAL

E§SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE

Audit of

ACORN Housing Corporation

New Orleans, LA

Grant Number 94ADNIL001

This report is issued to CNS Management. According to OMB Circular A-50, Audit
Followup, the Corporation must make a final management decision no later than September 25, 1996,
Consequently, the reported findings do not necessarily represent the final resolution of the issues
presented or the amount of disallowed costs. ‘

The Inspector General must approve any request for public release of this report.




ACORN Housing Corporation
1024 Elysian Fields
New Orleans, LA 70117

Corporation for National Service
Award Number 94ADNIL001

Financial Schedules
and
Independent Auditor’s Reports

For the Period
June 24, 1994 to September 1, 1995

Leonard G. Birnbaum and Company
Certified Public Accountants
6285 Franconia Road
Alexandria, Virginia 22310
(703) 922-7622



ACORN Housing Corporation

le of Conten

REPORT SUMMARY AND HIGHLIGHTS:
Purpose and Scopeof Audit . ...........................
Summary of AuditResults . ............................
Matters Requiring Resolution

---------------------------

Background

--------------------------------------

-----------------------

---------------------
...................

----------------------------

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORTS ON COMPLIANCE AND
INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE:

Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance

.................

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Structure

Follow-up of Prior Audit Findings

........................

APPENDIX - AUDITEE’S COMMENTS TO REPORT

;



REPORT ARY AND HIGHLIGHT



LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM anp COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WASHINGTON OFFICE
6285 FRANCONIA ROAD
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22310
(703) 922-7622
FAX: (703) 922-8256

LECNARD G. BIRNBAUM WASHINGTON, D.C.
LESLIE A. LEIPER SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY
DAVID SAKOFS LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA
CAROL A SCHNEIDER SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

MEMBERS OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE
OF CPA'S

Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF AUDIT

We have performed an audit of the funds awarded by the Corporation for National Service
(CNS) to ACORN Housing Corporation (AHC) as follows:

Award Number Award Peri Audit Period
94 ADNIL001 June 24, 1994 June 24, 1994
to to
September 30, 1995 September 1, 1995

By mutual agreement between CNS and AHC, effort under the award was terminated prior to
the end of the award period. All costs had been incurred by September 1, 1995.

The objectives of our audit were to determine whether:

1. Financial reports prepared by the auditee presented fairly the financial condition

of the award;
2. The system of internal control structure was adequate to safeguard Federal funds;
3. The auditee had adequate procedures and controls to ensure compliance with

Federal laws, CNS regulations and award conditions; and

4, The award costs reported to CNS were documented and allowable in accordance
with the award terms and conditions.

MEMBER OF THE DIVISION FOR CPA FIRMS, PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

Our audit was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and Government
Auditing Standards (1994 Revision) issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards required that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the amounts claimed against the CNS grant award as presented in the schedule of award
costs (Schedule A), are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in Schedule A. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the auditee, as well
as evaluating the overall financial schedule presentation. We believe our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

MMARY OF AUD TS

An audit was performed on the financial reports submitted by AHC to the CNS. These reports
are summarized in Schedule A as follows:

Award Claimed Questioned
CNS Award Number Budget Costs Costs
94 ADNIL001 $1.419.983 $752.565 $87.556

As a result of our audit of the aforementioned award, we are questioning costs totalling $87,556.
Questioned costs are costs for which there is documentation that the recorded costs were
expended in violation of the law, regulations or specific conditions of the award or those costs

which require additional support by the grantee or which require interpretation of allowability
by the CNS grant or contract officer.

The following summarizes the costs questioned on the above award by reason:

Explanation Amount

. The grantee claimed labor costs which exceeded
the approved budget. $5,775

° The grantee claimed rental costs for which there
was no adequate documentation. 57,200

° The grantee claimed administrative costs which

exceeded the approved budget. 24 581
Total Questioned Costs $87.556



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

We used a judgmental sampling method to test the costs claimed by the auditee to CNS. Based
upon this sampling plan, questioned costs in this report may not represent total costs that may
have been questioned had all expenditures been tested. In addition, we have made no attempt
to project such costs to total expenditures claimed, based on the relationship of costs tested to

total costs.

The following is a brief description of the various findings which resulted from our audit. For
a complete discussion of each finding, refer to the appropriate Independent Auditor’s Report on
Compliance or Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Structure.

COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

Our audit disclosed the following instances of non-compliance:

The grantee did not comply with the procurement requirements articulated in
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-110, Uniform
Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements With Institutions of
Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations.

The grantee has not had an audit performed in accordance with OMB Circular A-
133.

The grantee claimed labor and administrative costs in excess of the CNS approved
budget.

The grantee has not complied with the requirements of OMB Circular A-110
which relate to program income. '

The grantee does not maintain labor distribution records which identify direct

labor by program or project as required by Attachment B to OMB Circular A-
122,



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

Our audit disclosed the following matters which we consider to be reportable conditions in the
internal control structure and its operation:

. Lack of adequate controls for labor reporting.

. Lack of adequate controls over personnel files for AmeriCorps members.
. Lack of adequate controls over cash disbursements.
. Lack of adequate controls over rental costs.

MATTERS REQUIRING RESOLUTION
Program Income:

During an investigation of performance of this award, interviews with AHC employees elicited
the fact that certain fees had been solicited and received from prospective loan applicants. The

financial data presented to us as representing the costs incurred under the grant do not reflect
any fees received.

Under paragraph __.2 of Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-110, program
income is defined to include "income from fees for services performed". Accordingly, the fees

would be properly characterized as program income and subject to the requirements of the OMB
Circular, CNS regulations and the terms and conditions of the grant.

Attempts thus far to obtain data from AHC with respect to this program income have been
unsuccessful.

In its report on grant performance for the quarter ended June 30, 1995, AHC reported the
following cumulative performance:

Individuals who have received one-on-one counseling - 3,224

Individuals who have applied for a mortgage - 572



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

The earlier investigation indicated that loan counseling did not begin until January 1995. Since
the reported data reflects a six month period, extrapolation to the eight month period of
performance would yield 4,299 individuals who received one-on-one counseling and 763
individuals who applied for a mortgage.

Considering that mortgage applications and the attendant fee collections could be for couples,
the range of the number of fees actually collected would fall somewhere above 382 (763 =+ 2),
on the assumption that some investigations would not support a mortgage application, and below
4,299, on the assumption that, in some cases, ineligibility would be apparent.

The amount of individual fees charged is unclear. A document produced during the cited
investigation sets forth "$20 per person or $25 per couple”. Another document reflects $10.
Testimony of a former AHC employee cites a fee of $50 which was reduced to $35, Another

former employee testified that the fee was $50 and that the actual cost associated with the fee
was $8.

Consequently, the range of program income generated by these fees would appear to be between
$16,044 [$42 ($50-$8) X 382] and $180,558 [$42 X 4,299].

Paragraph 20., Project Income, of AHC’s AmeriCorps grant provides that "(p)rogram income
earned during the program period shall be retained by the Grantee and added to the funds
committed to the program". The corresponding language in OMB Circular A-110 reads
"(a)dded to funds committed to the project by the Federal awarding agency and recipient and
used to further eligible project or program objectives".

Prior to and during the performance of its AmeriCorps grant, AHC had an ongoing loan
counseling program which it funded independently of the AmeriCorps program. This
independent program would seem to qualify as furthering eligible project or program objectives.
However, because AHC has not disclosed either the extent of its program income, or how the
income was applied, we cannot assess whether AHC complied with the CNS regulations or the
terms of the grant related to program income. CNS management must determine how this
unreported program income will affect its determination of the total allowable costs under this
grant.

Equipment:
AHC acquired equipment, at a cost of $19,521, during its performance of the grant. The terms

of the grant provide that title to the equipment vests with AHC, but that CNS has a reversionary
interest in the equipment and the right to direct the disposition upon completion of grant



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

performance. As of the date of our audit, AHC had not received any direction from CNS as
to the disposition of the equipment.

BACKGROUND

ACORN Housing Corporation, (AHC), is a not-for-profit organization which was established

in 1985 as a way for providing direct housing services. The project under the direction of AHC
is described as follows:

Award Number Award Description
94ADNIL001 The purpose of the grant is to expand AHC’s existing loan

counseling program by allowing them to train 42 Americorps
members in various locations throughout the Nation to identify low
income families interested in purchasing homes, assist these
families in identifying suitable properties for purchase, and
advising them in securing financing for the homes.

REPORT RELEASE

This report is intended for the information and use of the Corporation’s and AMC’s

management. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not
limited.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORTS



LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM anp COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WASHINGTON OFFICE
6285 FRANCONIA ROAD
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22310

(703) 922-7622
FAX: (703) 922-8256

LEQNARD G. BIRNBAUM WASHINGTON, D.C.
LESLIE A. LEIPER SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY
DAVID SAKOFS LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA
CAROL A. SCHNEIDER SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

MEMBERS OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE
OF CPA'S

Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

We have audited the costs claimed by Acorn Housing Corporation to the Corporation for
National Service on the Financial Status Report - total Federal Share for the grant number listed
below. These Financial Status Reports, as presented in the schedule of award costs (Schedule
A), are the responsibility of the Grantee’s management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on Schedule A based on our audit.

Award Number Award Period Audit Period
94 ADNIL001 June 24, 1994 June 24, 1994
to to
September, 30, 1995 September 1, 1995

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards, and Government Auditing Standards (1994 Revision),
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial schedules are
free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial schedules. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as, evaluating

the overall financial schedule presentation. We believe our audit provides a reasonable basis for
our opinion.

MEMBER OF THE DIVISION FOR CPA FiRMS, PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION
AMERICAN [INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBL!IC ACCOUNTANTS



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

The accompanying financial schedules were prepared for the purpose of complying with the
requirements of the award agreement as described in Note 1, and are not intended to be a
complete presentation of financial position in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles.

We were unable to obtain a management representations letter as required by generally accepted
auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards. The grantee’s refusal to provide such

a letter seriously impairs the auditor’s ability to rely on other representations made by
management.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the grantee’s refusal to provide us with a management
representations letter as discussed in the preceding paragraph, and for $87,556 in questioned
costs, the financial schedules referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the costs
claimed in the Financial Status Report - Federal Share as presented in the schedule of award
costs (Schedule A), for the period June 24 1994 to September 1, 1995 in conformity with the
award agreements and on the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

This report is intended for the information and use of the Corporation’s and AHC’s

management. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not
limited.

DA I Bt A
Leonard G. Birnbaum and Company

Alexandria, Virginia
December 7, 1995



FINANCIAL SCHEDULES

10



‘6661 ‘g Jequaydag jo se pwoday smmg [eroueul ay uo papodar saamyipuedxe ay) YIm see1de pawrepd s3s00 Jurjussardar [ej03 oy,

g 9[npayos

g s[npayos

g s[npayos

g 9[npayos

PdudIajey

onpayos

V o[npayos

‘anpayos [edueuy siy) jo ued perdojun ue are sojou Jufuedwroooe oy,

v)

96G'L8 9cc'/8 § 997 9¢ 06219 $ PaIEdO[IY SISO)) pauonsond)
9CCI8 §  S9CcSLs 9L 00€ 682 2SPS €36 61V 13 OVl £093 £v3°918% ;0]
- 09T LE€ S6C 9LT $98°001 006 PEL £8€758¢ L1sTeve [el01qng
- - - - OOO..vN OOO.VN - m::Om oo:&:.co.to&
- S60°LI 196°8 vSI‘s 00%‘0S 09Z°L ob1‘cp a1e) yjesy
- ¥$8°8T 160°S1 €9L°E1 00S‘TL 1.8°S€ 679°€E "dwo) s, usuryIop /8L
- 112162 €0€‘TS1 806°8€1 000°88S TSTSIE 8YLTLT saouemofly urary
yoddng juediDipeJ OO
9¢S7I8 S5 186°€C1 ¥Tri6c €80°589 LSL'ITT 9CE LoV [e0iqng
18S %2 €0V'SS €19°91 06L78¢E 819°19 0L9°8¢ 8V6'8¢ Gonensianupy
= - = = 000°E 0001 000'C onHEn[eAy [ewroru]
002°LS LOSFET 79676¢ Sv8 V6 0Fo 61 16€729 VT cel 1®019ng
00C'LS 1ST16 8P0°LZ €019 9SE el 900¢y  0St o0l C1: i)
- 128°61 88L‘S €EL'ET 000°0Z 000°01 000°‘01 yuawdinby
- 1661 8LS €LE‘T 006°81 0L9°‘S 0£T°€1 satjddng
- - - - p8I1°‘S SSS°1 6C9°€ uonepodsueL |
- $80°2Z 8¥S‘9 9€6°ST 00Z‘L 091°C 0¥0°S [oABIL,
_wcozagw
SIS L ZAAE] 8CCOS 96T TET 0L90¢tE 100 101 699°S€C [mioqng
- S08'ST (475 % €001 1 009°L1 08T'S 0zE Tl PYPO
- L29°ST 889°L 6£6°'LI OLL'V9 1€v°61 6EE°'SH syyousg
SLL'S 766°SH1 86L‘EY ¥61°201 00€'¥ST 06C‘9L 010°8L1 soue[eg
s
- TIL'IE LLTT0 ¥659C SST'Es S69vC 09778S [e101qng
- - - - 09S'1¢E 3976 760°CC E )
. - - - ovs - 08 suLIojrup)
- 3 1LL'LE $ LLI‘IT $ $65°'9C $ ssL'oS  $ LTT'ST $ 826°'se $ uoneonpy 2 Surarer],
§1s00 Poddng juedidiied
§1500 10 OHV SND T®10L OHV SNO TKI03318) 150D
pauonsen) (V) siso) paaie|) 193png peAolddy

[eulg

S661 ‘1 Iequaldeg 0) 4661 ‘pT dunf woi]

100TTINAV 6 J2qunN piemy

a01AJeg JeuonEN Joj uonerodio)

uonerodio) uisnog NMODV

11



Schedule B

ACORN Housing Corporation
Corporation for National Service Award Number 94ADN1L001
Schedule of Questioned Costs
From June 24, 1994 to September 1, 1995

Staff Salaries

Based on the supporting documentation, we have questioned $5,775 of the amount
claimed for staff salaries. This amount represents payroll costs claimed for AHC's
program director in excess of the CNS approved budget.

Operational - Other

AHC charged $61,200 to the grant for rent of various facilities, the majority of which
were subleases from what we believe may be related parties. For example, the lease
supporting rent of $500 per month for facilities in Brooklyn, New York, is between
Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) as landlord and the

AmeriCorps project as tenant. A lease with similar landlord and tenant supports rent of
$600 per month for facilities in Chicago.

Except for $4,000 of rent applicable to facilities in Phoenix, Arizona, we were unable
to verify the lease cost to leases executed by independent third parties. Requests to AHC
for such information were unanswered. While these rental costs do not appear
unreasonable, we have no way of knowing whether they were, in fact, incurred by what
may be related party landlords. Accordingly, in the absence of AHC providing these

data, we have questioned the rent claimed except for that applicable to the Phoenix
facilities.

Administration

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-110, Uniform Administrative
Requirements for Grants and Agreements With Institutions of Higher Education,
Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations sets forth requirements to be followed by
recipients of Federal grants and agreements to which the Circular is applicable. Among
the requirements articulated in the Circular are those related to procurement of supplies

and other expendable property, equipment, real property and other services with Federal
funds.

12



Schedule B
Administration - continued

Paragraph __.43 of OMB Circular A-110 requires that all procurement transactions shall
be conducted in a manner to provide, to the maximum extent practical, open and free
Competition. Paragraph __.45 of the Circular requires that some form of cost or price
analysis shall be made and documented in the procurement files in connection with every
procurement action. Paragraph __.46 requires procurement records to include (a) basis
for contractor selection, (b) justification for lack of competition when competitive bids
or offers are not obtained, and (c) basis for award cost of price.

During 1994, AHC contracted with Citizens Consulting, Inc., an entity which may be
related to AHC, to provide administrative services in support of the AmeriCorps grant.
This procurement was not competed and requests to AHC to demonstrate compliance
with the previously cited provisions of OMB Circular were unanswered. (Please refer
to Compliance finding No. 1).

The grant budget provides for ceiling amounts for administrative services. These
ceilings, which are expressed as a percentage of total program costs (less child care and
administrative expenses) are 2 percent for audit, 2.36 percent for bookkeeping and
clerical, .5 percent for legal services and 2 percent for audit services.

A comparison of the amounts charged to the program for these services and the
corresponding ceilings provided by the budget are as follows:

Bookkeeping

& Clerical  _Legal =~ _Audit  __Other ~ _Total _
Claimed $ 26,803 $ 5,948 $ 22,624 $ 28 $ 55,403
Allowable 14,968 3.170 12,684 - 30,822
Questioned $11.835 $_2.778 $ 9940 $ 28 $ 24581
Administrative Ceilings:
Bookkeeping/clerical (2.36% of total costs) $ 14,968
Legal (.5% of total costs) 3,170
Audit (2% of total costs) 12,684
Total Allowable $ 30,822

13



Schedule B
Administration - continued

Total costs, for this purpose, were calculated as $634,187 (claimed costs of $752,565
less administrative costs of $55,403 and questioned costs of $62,975).

While we were unable to assess the reasonableness of the amounts charged for audit,
bookkeeping, data entry and legal services by reference to documents which would
demonstrate that these services were competed, it is our opinion, based on our own
experience in this field, that the aggregate ceiling (approximately $31,000) would be
reasonable for audit, bookkeeping and data entry services alone.

Accordingly, we recommend acceptance of the amounts permitted by the budget ceilings
and have questioned the excess.

Allocation of Questioned Costs

CNS AHC Total
Staff - Salaries $ 4,043 $ 1,732 $ 5,775
Operational - Other 40,040 17,160 57,200
Administration 17,207 7.374 24,581
Total Questioned Costs $61,290 $26,266 $87.556

Questioned costs were allocated as between CNS and AHC on the same ratio as claimed.

14



ACORN Housing Corporation
Notes to Financial Schedules
From June 24, 1994 to September 1, 1995

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:
Accounting Basis

The accompanying financial schedules have been prepared in conformity with
Corporation for National Service (CNS) instructions. Schedules A and B have been
prepared from the reports submitted to CNS. The basis of accounting utilized in
preparation of these reports differs from generally accepted accounting principles. The
following information summarizes these differences:

A. Equity

Under the terms of the award, all funds not expended according to the award agreement
and budget at the end of the award period are to be returned to CNS. Therefore, the
auditee does not maintain any equity in the award and any excess of cash received from
CNS over final expenditures is due back to CNS.

B. Equipment

Equipment is charged to expense in the period during which it is purchased instead of
being recognized as an asset and depreciated over its useful life. As a result, the
expenses reflected in the statement of award costs include the cost of equipment
purchased during the period rather than a provision for depreciation.

The equipment acquired is owned by the ACORN Housing Corporation while used in the
program for which it is purchased or in other future authorized programs. However,

CNS has the reversionary interest in the equipment. Its disposition, as well as the
ownership of any proceeds therefrom, is subject to Federal regulations.

C. Inventory

Minor materials and supplies are charged to expense during the period of purchase. As
a result, no inventory is recognized for these items in the financial schedules.

15



ACORN Housing Corporation
Notes to Financial Schedules
From June 24, 1994 to September 1, 1995

Income Taxes

ACORN Housing Corporation is a non-profit corporation officially incorporated in the
State of Louisiana. ACORN Housing Corporation is exempt from income taxes under
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Service.

16



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORTS
ON

COMPLIANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

17



LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM anp COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WASHINGTON OFFICE
6285 FRANCONIA ROAD
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22310

(703) 922-7622
FAX: (703) 922-8256

LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM WASHINGTON, D.C.
LESLIE A. LEIPER SUMMIT, NEW JEARSEY
DAVID SAKOFS LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA
CAROL A SCHNEIDER SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

MEMBERS OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE

OF CPA'S

Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE

We have audited the schedule of award costs, as presented in Schedule A which summarizes the
financial reports submitted by ACORN Housing Corporation (AHC) to the Corporation for
National Service (CNS) for the award listed below, and have issued our report thereon dated
December 7, 1995.

Award Number Award Period Audit Period
94 ADNIL001 June 24, 1994 June 24, 1994
to to
September 30, 1995 September 1, 1995

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and
Government Auditing Standards (1994 Revision), issued by the Comptroller General of the
United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial schedules are free of material misstatement.

Compliance with laws, regulations, and the provisions of the award is the responsibility of
AHC’s management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial
schedules are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of AHC’s compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the award. However,
our objective was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions.

18

MEMBER OF THE DIVISION FOR CPA FiRMS, PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTI!ON
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements, or violations of
prohibitions, contained in statues, regulations, and the provisions of the award that cause us to
conclude that the aggregation of the misstatements resulting from those failures or violations is
material to the financial schedules. The results of our tests of compliance disclosed the
following material instances of noncompliance, and the questioned costs as reflected in Schedule
B, the effects of which have not been not been corrected in the amounts as reflected in the
claimed costs column in Schedule A.

Finding No. 1
The grantee did not comply with the procurement requirements articulated in Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-110, Uniform Administrative Requirements for

Grants and Agreements With Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit
Organizations.

Recommendation

We recommend that the grantee establish procedures to ensure that, in the future, the

procurement requirements of Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-110 are
followed.

Auditee’s Comments

The grantee did not respond to this finding.

Auditor’s Response

Because the grantee did not respond to this finding, our original recommendation remains
unchanged.

Finding No. 2

The grantee has not had audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 which
stipulates that recipients of Federal grant awards of at least $25,000 must have an audit
conducted at least every two years by an independent auditor. Although the grantee has been
receiving Federal Funds since prior to this grant, and A-133 audit has not been completed.
Currently the grantee is in the process of having an A-133 audit conducted for fiscal year 1993.

19



Inspector General

Corporation for National Service

Washington, DC 20525

Recommendation

We recommend that the grantee have audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133.

Auditee’ mment

The grantee did not respond to this finding.

Auditor’s Response

Because the grantee did not respond to this finding, our original recommendation remains
unchanged.

Finding No. 3
The grantee claimed labor and administrative costs in excess of the approved budget.
Recommendation

We recommend that the grantee establish procedures to ensure that actual costs do not exceed
the approved budget.

Auditee’s Comments

The grantee disagrees with this finding stating that it believes it is entitled to reimbursement of
all budgeted administrative costs irrespective of the fact that the grant was terminated early
because the termination resulted in the elimination of program expenses which would have
absorbed their share of these costs.

Auditor’s Response
While this is an interesting interpretation, the grant language restricts administrative costs to 5

percent of Federal funds received, the grantee will not receive funds, i.e., cash for that portion
of the budget which was not spent. Accordingly, our original position remains unchanged.

Finding No. 4

The grantee has not complied with the requirements of OMB Circular A-110 which relate to
program income.

20



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

Auditee’s Comments

The grantee responded by presenting data that asserts that there was no net program income
generated.

Auditor’s Response

The records presented to us during the audit did not reflect program income or any of the
asserted expenses associated with this income. Accordingly, (1) our position that the grantee
did not record program income as required by Circular A-110 remains unchanged and (2) we
are not in a position to express an opinion on financial data which was presented after
completion of our audit.

Finding No. §

The Grantee does not maintain labor distribution records which identify direct labor by program
or project as required by Attachment B to OMB Circular A-122.

Auditee’s Comments

The grantee disagrees stating that in all cases, the payroll records, the written authorizations for
disbursement, and the general ledger tracked the AmeriCorps personnel and "members"
distinctly.

Auditor’s Response

Subparagraph L.2 of Attachment B to OMB A-122 required that charges for salaries and wages
be supported by reports reflecting the distribution of activity of each employee. The documents
which AHC represent as support for salaries and wages are not labor distribution records. These
documents do not identify in any way, shape or form the project upon which the individual is
working, they merely identify the number of hours worked. These records, then, are time and

attendance records, not labor distribution records. Our original recommendation remains
unchanged.

21



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

This report is intended for the information and use of the Corporation’s and AHC’s
management. However this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

Rl > Bt &

Leonard G. Bimbaum and Company

Alexandria, Virginia
December 7, 1995

22



LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM ano COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WASHINGTON OFFICE
6285 FRANCONIA ROAD
ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22310

(703) 922-7622
FAX: (703) 922-8256

LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM WASHINGTON, D.C.
LESLIE A. LEIPER SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY
DAVID SAKOFS LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA
CAROL A SCHNEIDER SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

MEMBERS OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE

OF CPA’'S

Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

We have audited the schedule of award costs, as presented in Schedule A which summarizes the
financial reports submitted by ACORN Housing Corporation (AHC) to the Corporation for
National Service (CNS) for the grant listed below, and have issued our report thereon dated
December 7, 1995.

Award Number Award Period Audit Period
94 ADNIL001 June 24, 1994 June 24, 1994
to to
September 30, 1995 September 1, 1995

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and
Government Auditing Standards (1994 Revision), issued by the Comptroller General of the
United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial schedules are free of material misstatement.

In planning and performing our audit of Schedule A for the period June 24, 1994 to September
1, 1995, we considered AHC’s internal control structure in order to determine our auditing

procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial schedules and not to
provide assurance on the internal control structure.

23

MEMBER OF THE DIVISION FOR CPA FIRMS. PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION
AMERICAN [NSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

The management of AHC is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control
structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are required
to assess the expected benefits and related costs on internal control structure policies and
procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management with
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized
use or disposition, and that transactions are executed in accordance with management’s
authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of financial schedules in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Because of inherent limitations in any
internal control structure, errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected.
Also, projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that
procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness
of the design and operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate.

For the purpose of this report, we have classified the significant internal control structure
policies and procedures in the following categories:

Cash Disbursements
Cash Receipts
Payroll/timekeeping
Recordkeeping

For all of the internal control structure categories listed above, we obtained an understanding
of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been placed in
operation, and we have assessed control risk.

We noted the following matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we
consider to be a reportable condition under standards established by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention
relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure,
that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the entity’s ability to record, possess, summarize
and report financial data consistent with the assertions of management in the financial schedules.

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of the specific
internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the rest of the errors
or irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial schedules being

audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employee in the normal course
of performing their assigned function.

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in
the internal control structure that might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not

24



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also considered to be material weaknesses
as defined above. We believe the reportable condition described above is not a material
weakness. However, our study and evaluation and our audit disclosed the following conditions
that we believe result in more than a relatively low risk that errors or irregularities in amounts
that would be material to the CNS grant may occur and not be detected within a timely period.

Finding No. 1

The grantee lacks adequate controls over their labor reporting. Please refer to Finding No. 5
in the accompanying Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance.

Finding No. 2

The grantee lacks adequate control over personnel files for AmeriCorps members. Our testing
indicated AmeriCorps member files to be incomplete. Further, general recordkeeping and file
maintenance was found to be less than adequate.

Finding No. 3

The grantee lacks adequate controls over cash disbursements. Source documents do not identify
the related projects or programs.

Finding No. 4

The grantee lacks adequate control over rental costs. No supporting documentation is available
to verify lease costs to leases executed by independent third parties.

This report is intended for the information and use of the Corporation’s and AHC’s
management. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not

limited.
e ::f\ A Qe Ag/i\

Leonard G. Birbaum and Company

Alexandria, Virginia
December 7, 1995

25



E W-UP OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDIN:

From April 20, 1995 through July 21, 1995, the Corporation for National Service performed
an audit to examine certain issues regarding the CNS grant to AHC. As a result of that audit,
the Corporation for National Service issued a report dated August 1, 1995. The objectives of
the audit included ascertaining whether AHC and the Association of Community Organizations
for Reform Now (ACORN) were separate entities, and to examine costs charged to the grant to
determine if AHC had an accounting system that supports Federal reporting requirements.

The report referred to above contained three findings and recommendations, one of which has
been satisfactorily resolved. The following findings have not been adequately resolved.

Finding No, 1

It appears that AHC and ACORN do not always operate at-arms-length from one another.
Numerous transactions and activities involve AHC and other fraternal ACORN related

corporations. (Refer to finding No. 4 in the Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control
Structure.)

Finding No. 2

Americorps programs costs are not properly supported. No written procedures exist to
determine allowability of costs under Circular A-122. (Refer to findings 2 and 3 in the
Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Structure.)

26



MAR-26-1996 14:46 FROM RCORN Housing T0 1793922825613825 P.e2

APPENDIX

ACORN
HOUSING

CORPORATION

117 W. Harmison Chicago Ilinois 60605 312-939-1611(voice) 312-939-4239 (fax)

Mr. Les Leiper

Leonard G. Bimbaum and Company
Certified Public Accountants
Washington Office

6285 Franconia Road

Alexandria, VA 22310

Sent Via Fax: March 26, 1996
Dear Mr. Leiper:
Iwﬁtcmmpondmthedraﬁauditreportwhichyourﬁm on the costs

incurred under the AmeriCorps grant awarded by the Carporation for National Scrvice 10
ACORN Housing Corporation.

03

The draft report acknowledges that the "rental costs do not appear unreasonable.”
We have provided Icases executed by independent third parties. Rent space requirements
were bascd upon the approved staffing levels for the AmeriCorp grant. There is no
legitimate basis for questioning the costs paid for rent by AHC under the AmeriCorp grant.

As demonstrated in documents previously provided 1o the Office of Inspector
Geaceral, ACORN Housing Corporation had consistently contracted prior to the AmeriCorp
charged to the AmeriCarp grant are consistent with the pre-existing agreements. The
transactions between AHC and CCJ are at ann's length and are approved by the AHC
board at its meetings in April and October. It would be unrcasonable to expect a company
to cnter into 2 oew business rclationship for accounting, audit and legal services for one
program (AmeriCorp) when that company already has a pre-existing, long-standing
contract for those services for all other programs.

The various administrative expense percentages allowed under the grant (and the
overall 5% limitation on administrative expenses) should only apply to the amotmt of the
original grant award. The termination of the grant and the consequent reduction in the scalc
of expenditures should not impact on the expenditures already made for these purposcs
prior to grant termination, since the tcrmination resulted in the climination of program
expenses which would have absorbed their share of these costs.

We ha.yqprewriouslypmvi@ed&ze Office of Inspector General with a thorongh
response to this issue, complete with voluminous docomentation. We Urge you to rcview

these materials. An additional response is included in the artached letter from Mr. Emest
Agresto, Certified Public Accountant.

2111
. The attached schedules chart for the period of the AmcriCorps contract, for cach of
the 9 sites where AmeriCorp members worked, the credit-inquiry receipts collected by ail

27



MAR-26—-19S6 14:47 FROM ACORN Housing TO 1783922825613025 P.83

ACORN Housing Corporation Joan-counseling staff (AmeriCorps and non-AmeziCorps) as
well as direct disbursements made to further eligible program objectives. These
disbursements were made to pay for credit reports (from credit reporting agencies) and for
salarics and fringe of loan counselors (who were not paid with AmeriCorp grant funds.)
Even without subtracting other costs associated with furthering the home loan counseling
program (and not funded by AmeriCorp grant), for example for supplics, copying,
mailing, bookkeeping, or audit services, there is no net generated from the credit mquiries.

In summary, the numbers look like this:

Credit-inquiry fees collected $52,834.35
Associated credit-agency billings <35,714.43>

- Associated Personne! services <30,710.11>
(Non AmeriCorp funded Loan Counselors)
Net <$13,590.19>

The attached schedules chart the general-ledger transactions resuiting in the above
summary. For cach deposit, AHC has the detailed deposit record and a copy of the check
or mency arder received. For each disbursement, comparably, AHC has the detailed billing
statemnent. If you need to review any of these documents, or 2 sampling of the documents,
please let me know.

Please note that the AmeriCorps project required submission of the short-form
federal reports, which do not provide for reporting on program revenues or associated
expenditures.

We don't consider the 7 computers, 7 monitors and 7 printers bought with
AmeriCorp funds to be 'equi , as defined in thc government ¢ost accounting
standa.:ds,sme'cn;i;emdxv; hcost of each of thmeitemsﬁl]k:a:celow mmmof
capitalization. The cost of each computer/monitor/printer pac purchased
seven sites was $2,319.75—an amount below the threshold for capitalization as defined in
government accounting standards. It appears that your office is combining the costs of
each of these seven packages into an aggregate. It is not reasonable to define as one picce
of equipment scven different computer packages located in scven different cities.

I am not aware of having received from your firm a request for 2 management
representations letter. In July of 1995 management representation letters were provided to
the Office of Inspector General by both ACORN Housing Corporation and Citizens
Consulting, Incorporated. I would be more than willing to provide 2 management
represcatation lener o your finm, upon receipt of a written request for such a letter.

We remain confused over the quibbling on the annotation of documentation for
non-payroll disbursements. The wrirten authorizations far expenditures and the general
ledger identified the AmeriCorps transactions specificaily. The overwhelming majodty of
expenditurcs were based on invoices directed to the AmeriCorp project. In the few
instances where lhe individual invoices were not annotated with the "project purpose”, that
information was provided by AHC management on the written anthorizatios ?or
disburscment of AmeriCorp funds.



MAR-26—-1996 14:47 FROM ACORN Housing TO 1783522825613825 P.B4

We are also at-sea on your allegations conceming documentation for payroll
d:ibt;:emens.lnallcasesﬂm nm&.ﬂnwm&mmmomfwdnsbms&cm
an general pasmml "members” distinctly.
onlyemploymlﬁspln between AmeriCorp and other projects were the

AHCemmwdmudﬂmmmdmmmmmwmempbm
adequately docomented their division of labor.

Should you have any questions on the content of this response, please do not

hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely, :

Shea
Executive Director



MAR-26~1996 14:48 FROM  ACORN Housing TO 17839522825613825 P.85

ERNEST AGRESTO
CERIIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
214 W. Main. Strest, Suito 205
Moceeszonn, Nsw Jamey 08057

(609)273-1770 ® Pax (SUNTTI-658S

March 28§, 1996

My, Michael D. Shea
ACORN Housing Corporation
117 'W. Haaison

Chicago, Mincis 60605

In accardance with yaur request, 1 have had an opportumity to seview the deaft andit report
issued by Lecnard G. Bimbaum and Company regarding ACORN Housing Casparation.
(AHC). My comments Will bs limited t the following areas:

1 Rent Costs
2) Administrative Costs

In tegard to ths rent costs, I have sent varions documents to Mr. Lestie A. Leiper Senior
Parmer of the Srm in an attempe to euppoart the rent paid by AHC. Though I am pisesed that
the draft repart acknowledges that the “rental costs do not appear wreascnable”, I am
distressed that there remains an issue based upon leases execured by independent thind partiss.
Based upon ths information conmined in my pravions comrespondence I do not believs there is
a basis ta question the costs paid for rent by AHC.

In regard to the adminisative costs, the grant ceiling amounts, expreased as a percentage of
total progoam costs, arc not valid, since the subject gant was texnimated. As ¢ result of the

termination, program costs were eliminated which would have absorbed its share of
administrative costs. Furthermore fhe ceilings wers established based upon grant campletion.

If there arc any questions conceming the above piease do not hesitate to call.

Enmesd a_ad«wu‘o

Brmest Agresto



fszov) |iwszst saameeq yanocs pojepdp) Goued ‘eouspeq JEu0cas pajepd)
(0rs9) »(SGIUTT pisi)siris IRadap
bYLIE (S6)£0/10 POISRRNOST# JaPROA {orags) (<6011 pisd)zy s podap
9£081 (SE/aUTO POINP)ETRST 4 10RROA (0ors9) (s410/6 1sd) 1 1@ 1podp aav
1628€C s eodyio ted jug {coe1£d qugn qeuypso xod jug
05EY ~208—H 0590~Z0¥—-H
:ONDESNNOD NTDaA
¥9°0E¢’) RS - 1sanewq yuRoass paepdn (rs°6s9'v) teawspuq jenooys popepdn)
(no'vz2) (swri/g pisd)sy & yeodop
(pd ssaamoA [SUOR[PPS OU) (s cer) (s&/6/8 pusdip) ¢ \wodop iaav
(VX123 ifep urdpo sod yag (oozrs'ed Hoga) enBro 3od jog
O5E¥—~Z01—4 0S90-701 -4
IDNITASNNOD N'T OaAVIQT00
[z Jowesr :aowejuq ywoow pajwpdn (00950 :c0mufuq Juaccas pajepdy)
SH6L (S6/L0/90 PRISPRIFIZ# SPO0A (0002 (se/szgpd)e modop
6L (S0U/90 POIPIIILIZH Wya04a aav 00'2Y) (suoxpyviyHv o1 pisd) gL 1eadop :aay
05'60€ yepiyengdpo aod jeg (00'9£2) i (wuydjio rod vy
osEI-7Z01-0 0590-201-D
STFTOT ONITHSNOOO NI VNOZINY
FEDIIA0 ONITASNNOD NVO'1

SHININONI LIGAN)/SLISOJEE HOUVASHY LIGHUD 40 NOLLVITIONQOHY

Buisnod NdOOH  WOMd BP:pT  966T1-S2-dul

ol

S2ECT195282268RLT

S8°d



fvoar)  )essn ;a0ue{eq 1wnc30x pajepdn (00'0ic'9) :nawspeq PEMGR pajEpdy
(7Y (r&/Lt/eT Poep)TLL9) 4 13pnoa JLDVHEENS (ocoL) (568U pd)sia psodep
(pd soaaoa wvopsppy on) aav (oo'sez'n) (s posd)gL vpodep qay
05’1612 e puajdpo sad jeg (00500's) s ewgdpio sed (og
0SE) -0l —¥ 0s90—-Z0¥—¢
SONITHSNNOD N1 SV IVA
:souejeq yuRaca pojepdn) (00'015'S) ‘aame]eg graoaos pejepd))
(00's00) «(saRu/ry pasd)geg 1podop
(00'599) «(ssarior prsd)gg s 1modep
(pd s1arpuaa jrmoiyppe ov) (00'sz8) (ss/ugpsd)ge s 180dap aav
o008’y ireeny Jeudpso sod oy (0a's10') Hopi yropijso red jug
0SeS—201—-A 0590—Zar~A
:ONI'THENNOO N1 AN
(na's92’e)  ooos iwawe)6q 1910036 PAIWPA(y 0ose¥'e) iaouveq inoaos paepds)
(0o'se) (serotfor)vid)Le g weodep
(00 02) «s6roemo pd)pey ysadop
(o0 s6) o(s6f0er8 msd)ec ¢ nsodep
. {ooan) o(serzzis psd)ecy wsodop
(pd warpnoa preosgppy 0v) {ooasi) (soni /s mud)icy isodep aav
00089 Japhy peugdiso rod yeq (oossL's) ‘(w5 jeiBpo Ry
OSET-Z0F - W 0S90—20T~N
ONIEASNNOD N'T VNVISINOT
oS5 Jostes'e seausjuy Junesos paepdy (oor9ogh) seowsjeq funoodn pajepd)
(ooros) (seiuer msd)sog# ysodep
(pd sraaaca [Rocigppe ox) (ooosh) (ssroe/g pind)osz wsodap aav
asase geps [sefdpo sad R (ooovi't) A% jupdpio sad jog
0sE1—-208—X . 0590201 X
HNITESNNAGCD NT SIONITIUOHV

Bursnoy NNOOB  WOMd Bb:bT  966T-S2-3ul

ol

S2RCTISZBEEECBLT

48°d



[EEITT] | :eomasojpraseN

[85204 BI7A P SV END < QUIIDY = $3IUANPNP aMfiBoN AION
(wopwenb wj powad awsy) axy 0} safjdda ypodap ogy jo pied £juQ = 4

[sLgi6)  |ssote'ny :eoms]eq yenosss payepdny (eéraz) seawe]eq J0u0xds payepdy)
069LY +LalLz/o) med)ea e 1wadep
00°08§ +besoi0) psd)Lg g psodap
00°01 Gre/yiol prddgg ysodap
0008 (persoion pisdlagg ssodep  SRISITHAQ
(oo'op) VI HY -saEInt pd)igr ¢ wwodap
(ooro61) (va osv—saiLz/or pisd)oot # isodep
(oors?) (v aHv —senziol ped)ast # yodep
({1 i74] (va Juv ~s6isa/ol med)LsT ¢ wodep
(oron) (vaauv —seezico med)ogt # wsodop
(no096) «(VaaHv-saLzis0 pil)gst i weodsp
(oorsso'n) +(VaIOHV-se/sU6o psi)zet # weadop
(oosee) «(VADHV-s6/st/6o pisd) 51 & wadap
(00006) «Vd OHY-s6/ZU60 P1nd)s) # wsadop
(o0'o8e) +Vd DHV—$a1/60 Piad) 68T # wodsp
(oost) (ssiov/or pud)eos s ysodap
00'910°¢ (s6/LU/90 POID)FI LY @ Frppaca aav {00'09) (vaonv-seer/spidlgyip \wodep aav
Y3 2{3 e ywupo sed jed G(rzese't) oy enBpo sedpg
asel —zo8—2 s98—200-Z
SONFIHSNNAOD NT VINVALXSNNHA
sualisjeq wmoxe pejepdn (s TI9'Y) saauwjeq Juacacy papepdn
oUovL (vsouor pd)ses 1podep  CHAANIAA
{000£0'7) (sa/91/1] pasd)gga 1sadap
{oo's€) Ssa/cuior pd)ga# sodep
{oo'son) (sa1v/01 pid)za g isodep
(o0ro8¢) (ce/yv/6 mad)aL @ Wsodop
(pd ;mespnoa jvuopipps ou) saav (oo saLy) (sa/rgmad)LL e ypodep aav
00'RLZR o peuifBipo d jea (os sas'01) e Jeudpro Jod jugy
OSEL—€0T—¥ 0590— €01 —¥
. ONITASNNOD N1 NOISA0H

BursnoH NOOH  LOMd 6P:PT  966T-GZ-Abl

oL

S2BC 195282265 8LT

88 d



MAR-26-1996 14:49 FROM ACORN Housing

SORTED BY CNECX NUMBER

FOR ALL CXECXS

T0

CHECE HISTORT REPORT

FOR ENPLOYEDS 54-0537 7O 54-0537 FOR TME PERIOC 01/13/9% YO 08/07/8

CKECK 3 ewp ¢

13560 S&-08537
1568 34-0537
1577 54-0537
1524 54-08537
1598 340537
1613 54-0537
1621 54-0537
1631 34-a537
1638 54-0937
1630 54-0537
1538 54-0337
1671 834-0837
1678 540537
1691 56-0537

14 TOTAL CHEDX RECOROS

TOTALS:
Sroes Pay
Feceral Tax

OATH

01/22/9%
792
02r22s95
03/07795
B/22/98
04/07/95
04722/95
S11/95
052293
06/07/95
08/22/95
07/07/9%
07/22/95
68/07/98

FICA %ocisl Security

FICA Redfesee
State Tax

Other Dediyetions

Net Pay

VYacation Accural

Stck Accural

GROSS PAY FEDERAL TAX

$66.88
666.56
66656
866.55
866.46
4684455
&84 .56
666.66
650.56
6656
54 56
656.56
466.56
668.68

9.358.2¢
0.00
578.62
I5.38
758
™.46
8,35.38
8.00
8.00

‘m
.00
'w
.00
.00
.00
-0
0a
.08
‘m
00
-0
N
-

FICA S FICA MED  STATE TAX m"ﬁ

41.33
&a.35
4.
.33
41.33
1.3
41.33
41.33
41.3%
4138
1.3
4133
41.33
L1333

9.67
9.67
9.67
9.67
9.57
o.£7
.67
9.47
9.67
V.67
9.67
&
L ¥~
.67

1.8
1.3
1.5
1.5
n.zs
1.3
1.5
1n.s
1.3
1.5
n.3
11.25
1.5
1.5

v
8i_

P.2%

NET PAY VAC  SIcX §
40178 .00 <D 28
1.7 © 8 oW
401.78 -00 9§
601.78 <00 .03
601.78 <00 -0
604,73 .00 .o
596.4% -00 KR
59645 .00 Ny
596.45 .00 .5
596.45 .o XY
598.45 .08 0¥
594.43 .80 D
594,45 .00 .08

594,45 .0 Lo d

o ARG M IR N L
T S T R G TR AP

A

W Qv

-



MAR-26~-1996 14:58 FROM ACORN Housing T0 17839228?5513825 P.18

. rm——— e

SORTED BY EWPLOYEE NUMBER
FOR ALL cuECXS
FOR ENPLOYERS 53-0856 TO 53-0656  FOR TUS PERIO®  10/15/9¢ TO 08707798

|

|

|

% B
EXRF & QUECX ¥  DATE GROSS PAY FEOERAL TAX BICA S FIQA KD STATE TAX m’iﬂ NET PAY VAC " :

!

00

17 TOTAL CUECK RECOSDS

S3-0656 1417 01710798 750.00 4,53 4&5.58 10.58 19.45 X, 56864 .00

53-0656 1836 Q1298 750.00 453 .50 10,88 V.45 .o 56854 .o

53-0656 1448 Q/U7/5 750.00 250 44,50 0.5 19.48 .® 670,67 N:

93-0656 1430 02/22/95 750.00 .30 6.5 10.28 19.48 S0 67067 N ]

S3.0658 1458 O3/08/95 750.00 2.50 4850 10.33 19.45 a0 670,67 .00

53-068¢ 1470 O3/22/95 790.00 £5.00 48.50 1028 1948 8. | 608,17 .00

S3-0858 1678 04/07/95 750.00 .00 46.50 1088 19.45 -0 40817 .0 ]

53-0456 1485 04/2Z2/9% 730.00 65.00 .50 10.88 19.45 .g 608.17 00

53-0656 1492 OS/07/98 B0.00 €3.00 é6.50 10.88 19.45 R 608.17 .0a

530856 1498 0S/22/98 780.00 S.00 46.50 10.58 19.45 .00 $08.17 .

53-0685 1508 08/07/95 750,00 .98 £6.50 10.58 19.48 .00 808.17 09

53-0656 119 08/22/95 750.00 45.00 i5.50 10.58 19.48 .00 408.17 .00

95-0856 1538 O7/07/98 750.m &5.00 48.50 10.38 1948 L8 608.17 .00

53-0856  1S37 0r/07/95 730.00 £5.00 4650 10.48 19.43 -0p o817 00 _

33-0656 1537 07/07/95 750.00- €3.00° 46,50 10,88~ 19.45~ oo 40817 .08 a

53-0886 1543 Ov/22/95 750.00 63,00 46,50 10.38 19.45 -0p 608.17 00 ¢

53-0686 1554 08/07/95 750.00 5.00 46.50 10.38 19.45 - 508,17 .00 ;
i

TOTALS:

gross Pay 1%,250.00
fedaral Tex 666.5¢
FICA Saeial Seeurtty 697.50
FICA Nedicare 163.20
$tate Tax N3
Cther Desductions 0.08
Ret Puy 9,430.99
Vacation Aeeural 2.00
STex Aesural ’ 0.00

AR I R SR AN RS S D LI S P SR A
R A Y S R e - .

ISR 4 ) LY




MAR-26-1996 14:S@ FROM ACORN Housing T0 1793922825613025 P.11

CHECK NISTORY REPONT

’
:‘—4— . e BACE . ve
|

; $7,606.19
SIRTED Y CHBCK NUMBER >
IR ALL cPECEE -

FOR EMPLOTERS 15-0228 TD 19-0226 FOR THE PERICD 01/18/95 TO 0As07/9S

i

CNECKX # ©WP.F  DOATE  GROSS PAT FEDERAL TAK  FICA SS  FICA NED  STATE TAX muuu; NET PAT e Stk £ .
1383 190226 04/07/95 .00 B2 .08 9.1. .00 .09 558,53 IR ¥
1583 19-0226 04/07795 " &39.00- 3.5 39.05- 9.%- .00 .00 538,58~ .09 0 B
2487 1990226 01/22/95 500.00 19.68 7.2 3.7 .00 20 %61 .00 S B
U096 19-a0226 GIL/CT/O8 $00.00 18.78 7.2 3.7 .00 .00 535.3% .00 S
2505 19-0226 02/28/95 500.00 18.73 ;7.2 5.70 .00 .00 538,38 00 .0 B
2585 19-0228 CA/0T/9S §30.00 3.5 .06 3.% .00 .00 558.55 oo .0 #
274 19-0226 03/08/93 600.00 18.75 .20 5.70 .00 .00 535.35 .0 .0 @
2779 190228 03/22/95 &30.00 S5 39.06 9.16 .00 N 553 3% .00 0w
TIG7 19-0226 04/22/55 &30.00 3.2 39.06 9.1 .00 .08 £58.53 .00 R
2794 19-0226. D3/07/9% 538.52 9.53 k< 3 -] 7.81 .0a -o8 487.79 oo 0 &
10 TOTAL CHECX RECORDS | :

TOTALS: :

Gross Pay 4,50.%

Faderat Tex 188.22

FICA Social Security 2937

FICA Med!care 0.8

Stace Tux : - 0.00

other Osductions 1.00

Net ryy 4,305.50

Vacation Accural 8.00

Sick Accsurel .00

1

NREeS o

-

Sl b

RIZ <

SEpY

.
.
pPalicate QIR AW



MAR-26~1996 14:S1 FROM ACORN Housing TO 1783922825613825 P.12

SORY OF FERSOUNEL COSTS

Gross Pay 25,411.76
FICA Matah 1,984.00
DenetLits 2,800.23
state themploymmnt 686.12
TOULAL 30,710.12

TOTAL P.12



